
Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
Governance and Commissioning 
 

PO Box 1720  
 

Huddersfield 
 

 

HD1 9EL 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Jodie Harris 
 

Email: jodie.harris@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Tuesday 13 February 2024 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel 
 

The Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel will meet in the 

Council Chamber - Town Hall, Huddersfield at 2.00 pm on Wednesday 21 
February 2024. 
 
This meeting will be live webcast. To access the webcast please go to the Council’s 
website at the time of the meeting and follow the instructions on the page. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 
 

The Panel members are:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Member Responsible For: 

Councillor Timothy Bamford 
Councillor Hannah McKerchar 
Councillor Matthew McLoughlin 
Councillor Will Simpson 
Councillor John Taylor 
Jane Emery (Co-Optee) 
Garry Kitchin (Co-Optee) 

 

  



 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Appointment of Chair 
 
To appoint a Chair for the meeting. 
 

 
 

 

2:   Membership of the Panel 
 
To receive apologies for absence from those Members who are 
unable to attend the meeting. 

 

 
 

 

3:   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on  10 
January 2024. 
 

 
 

1 - 8 

4:   Declaration of Interests 
 
Members will be asked to say if there are any items on the Agenda 
in which they have any disclosable pecuniary interests or any other 
interests, which may prevent them from participating in any 
discussion of the items or participating in any vote upon the items. 
 

 
 

9 - 10 

5:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most agenda items take place in public. This only changes where 
there is a need to consider exempt information, as contained at 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. You will be 
informed at this point which items are to be recommended for 
exclusion and to be resolved by the Panel. 
 

 
 

 

6:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Panel will receive any petitions and/or deputations from 
members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people can 

 



 

attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also submit a petition 
at the meeting relating to a matter on which the body has powers 
and responsibilities. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, Members of the 
Public must submit a deputation in writing, at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting and shall subsequently be 
notified if the deputation shall be heard. A maximum of four 
deputations shall be heard at any one meeting. 
 

 
 

7:   Public Question Time 
 
To receive any public questions. 
  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11, the period for the 
asking and answering of public questions shall not exceed 15 
minutes. 
 
Any questions must be submitted in writing at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting. 
 

 
 

 

8:   Environment Strategy: Everyday Life 
 
The Panel will consider the draft Environment Strategy: Everyday 
Life and the draft Cabinet report. 
 
Contact: 
Robert Green – Senior Climate Change Officer 
 

 
 

11 - 76 

9:   Work Programme 2023/2024 
 
The Panel will consider its work programme for 2023/24. 
 
Contact:  
Jodie Harris, Principal Governance and Democratic Engagement 
Officer  
 

 
 

77 - 86 

 
 
 



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Jodie Harris  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Wednesday 10th January 2024 
 
Present: Councillor Jo Lawson (Chair) 
 Councillor Timothy Bamford 

Councillor Hannah McKerchar 
Councillor Matthew McLoughlin 
Councillor Will Simpson 
Councillor John Taylor 

  
Co-optees Garry Kitchin 
  
In attendance:                    Councillor Moses Crook  

David Shepherd, Strategic Director for Growth and 
Regeneration 
Graham West, Service Director - Highways and 
Streetscene 
Elizabeth Cusick, Operational Manager, - Highways and 
Streetscene 
Chris Firth, Compliance and Performance Manager – 
Highways 
Mark Scarr, Head of Highways  
Katherine Hunt, Operational Manager, Highways and 
Street Scene  
Philip Waddington, Group Engineer  
Yvonne Atkinson , Highways Capital Programme 
Manager. 

   
  
   
   
  
Apologies: n/a   
 

 
1 Membership of the Panel 

No apologies were received 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
The Panel considered the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 25th October 
2023 and 6th December 2023 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the previous meetings be approved. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel -  10 January 2024 
 

2 
 

3 Declaration of Interests 
No Interests were declared. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in the public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

6 Public Question Time 
No public questions were received.  
 

7 Kirklees Highway Safety Update 
6 The Panel considered the Kirklees Highways Safety Update report which set out the 

work delivered within the financial year (2023/24). 
 
Councillor Moses Crook, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Housing and Highways 
introduced the item and explained that the report provided a review of the areas of 
work undertaken by the Highways Safety Team along with the proposed works to 
year end. The report also incl
[...]
s were invited from the Panel, 
with the following issues being covered: 

 In relation to the School Streets Trial, it was advised that this involved closing 
streets outside of schools during morning/evening pick up times except for 
some residential traffic. The trials found that residents altered driving time to 
avoid peak hours, but a key challenge was that the scheme was reliant on 
schools capacity to manage the equipment to close roads and monitor them. 

 In relation to the reduction in casualty figures and the link to preventative 
measures, it was advised that the decrease was attributed to a combination 
of key factors including vehicle safety innovation, engineering, and human 
behaviour change. Casualty data was monitored prior to intervention and 
after implementation to provide an understanding of its effectiveness. It was 
also noted that Kirklees’s performance was good when compared with 
statistical neighbours.  

 Driver behaviour was noted as a key influential factor resulting in unavoidable 
incidents and it was recommended that the collision data be filtered to 

Page 3



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel -  10 January 2024 
 

4 
 

differentiate between avoidable and unavoidable cases, highlighting where 
targeted action could be taken.  

 A need to understand more about the difference between the nature of 
collisions in urban and rural areas was highlighted and it was recommended 
that the collision data be filtered to demonstrate this. 

 There were concerns that multiple minor incidents in one location were not 
recorded in the data and it was recommended that ways to record this be 
investigated.  

 It was highlighted that it was important to showcase examples of success in 
relation to interventions made in high-risk areas to demonstrate which 
schemes were effective, it was recommended that officers undertake work to 
highlight successful outcomes.  

 In relation of expanding and supporting mode shift it was ad
[...]
e 2024.  

o Continued work with the WYCA to maximise funding available for 
Highway Maintenance to reduce the national backlog. 

o Working with West Yorkshire Colleagues to review and update the 
Highway Policy and Strategy 

 
In the discussion to follow, questions and comments were invited from the Panel, 
with the following issues being covered: 

 In relation to the inspection frequency of adjoining roads, it was clarified that 
this was determined by a hierarchy system and the regularity of inspection 
could be between 3-6 months.  

 In relation to the governance arrangements, it was advised that work was 
being undertaken to streamline the process and feedback loop. 

 The commitment to good governance was welcomed by the Panel and 
highlighted as comprehensive, and the importance of robust processes to 
successful delivery was noted. 

 Gratitude was expressed to the Highways team for the work undertaken over 
the Christmas period during the inclement weather, and it was agreed that 
thanks be given to officers.  

Page 5



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel -  10 January 2024 
 

6 
 

 In relation to Speed Indicator Devices (SIDS), it was clarified that there could 
be room for minor alternations to the location of a SID and if residents or 
ward councillors had suggestions or questions, they should contact the 
service by email. In response to a request from a Panel member with regards 
to updates of future moves and planned locations it was agreed that the 
specific area be investigated.  

 In relation to deferred schemes, it was confirmed that these would be 
delivered in the next financial year. 

 In relation to hazardous potholes, it was noted that spot fixes degenerated 
quickly, and generated a longer-term cost. It was further advised that upon 
receiving report of a pothole there was a 28-day target date within which the 
hazard must be removed. It was not always practical to take out large areas 
of the highway, but when saf
[...]
en over the 
Christmas period during the inclement weather.  

2. That clarity around the location and future planned moves of Speed Indicator 
Devices (SIDS) be investigated provided to the Panel.    

Page 6



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel -  10 January 2024 
 

7 
 

3. The Panel be provided with information about the potential impact the recent 
changes to national policy and climate change targets may have on local 
schemes following discussion with Transportation Officers.  

4. The issue of blocked drains in the specific location raised by Co-optee (Garry 
Kitchen) be investigated. 

5. The road name A636 Denby Dale Road be amended in the report to 
Wakefield Road for clarity.  

6. Further opportunities for pre-decision scrutiny in respect of the Capital Plan 
be considered.  
 

 
9 Work Programme 2023/24 

The Panel considered its Work Programme for the 2023/24 municipal year.   
 
RESOLVED:  The Panel noted the work programme, and it was agreed that:  

1. The Home to School Transport item be added to the work programme (in the 
new municipal year) for pre-decision scrutiny. 

2. The link to use of pesticides be clarified.   
 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 

COUNCIL/CABINET/COMMITTEE MEETINGS ETC 
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Environment & Climate Change Scrutiny Panel 
Name of Councillor 

Item in which you have an 
interest 

Type of interest (eg a 
disclosable pecuniary 
interest or an “Other 
Interest”) 

Does the nature of the 
interest require you to 
withdraw from the meeting 
while the item in which you 
have an interest is under 
consideration? [Y/N] 

Brief description of your 
interest 

    

    

    

    

 
 

Signed: ………………………………………… Dated: …………………………………….. 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable pecuniary interests under the new national rules. Any re
[...]
rts due 26th Feb. 
 
 

Give name and date for Cabinet / Scrutiny 
reports: 
 
Katherine Armitage – Strategic Director 
Environment & Climate Change.  
 
Give name and date for Cabinet reports.  
 
Robert Green – Senior Climate Change Officer  
 

 
Electoral wards affected: The strategy will impact all electoral wards.  
 
Ward councillors consulted: All ward councillors were consulted via their political party group 
meetings on two occasions: December 2022 and March 2023. More details on this consultation 
can be found in Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
Public or private: Public 
 
Has GDPR been considered? Yes 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1. Context to the Strategy: 
The ‘Environment Strategy: Everyday, Life’ is a high-level framework to help inform and provide 
direction for action across the district, not just within Kirklees Council.  

This strategy does not just look at climate change, but the broader environmental picture – 
addressing the ecological and the climate emergencies, whilst tackling social and economic 
challenges through environmental action.  
 

Page 12



It is a reflection of the people who live work and study in Kirklees, having been developed via a 
process of co-design, involving 1039 residents and 549 representatives of partner 
organisations, businesses, institutions, and community groups across Kirklees.  
Partners were engaged with on multiple occasions, helping evolve the content over time to 
deliver a strong, ambitious, and successful strategy for all, that is both realistic and achievable. 
 
1.2. What is the strategy’s ambition? 
The strategy’s vision is to: “Make the environment a priority in all decision-making, whether big 
or small. We want to harness the power of the natural environment to enhance the lives of the 
people who live work and study in Kirklees, fostering healthy, happy, and better-connected 
communities.”  
 
This vision is encompassed within four themes, which contain 12 headline targets and 31 wider 
objectiv
[...]

 

Closing the Loop: Taking radical action on circularity and resources. 

 

Nurturing Nature: Green spaces, nature recovery and biodiversity. 

 

Bringing it Home: Good buildings, clean energy, and more sustainable 
neighbourhoods. 

 

Kirklees on the Move: Better, greener, and more affordable transport options for 
all. 

 

ALWAYS-ON PRIORITIES 

Each of the four themes is underpinned by our ‘Always-on’ priorities. These are the three 
principles by which we have developed and will deliver the strategy: 

 

 

Sustainable Economic Development (SED) how the Kirklees environment 
strategy only supports progressive, sustainable opportunities for prosperity and 
wealth creation across the borough, and actively seeks to counter short term 
economic growth plans that work against our nature and climate targets. 

 

Resilient Futures (RF) how the Kirklees environment strategy delivers greater 
ecological, social, and economic resilience for the future, including strong action 
on climate change adaptation, particularly to protect the most vulnerable people. 
This theme also ensures that our people are resilient and ready for the future, not 
least through learning new, transferable green skills. 

 

Environment for All (E4A) how the Kirklees environment strategy can support 
fairness, greater inclusion, diversity, and accessibility, particularly for people from 
ethnic minority backgrounds and those with disabilities. These groups have 
routinely been given less support on environmental issues and are also proven to 
be most at risk when it comes to environmental pressures. 

  

Page 28



Environment Strategy: Everyday, Life 

9 
 

TARGETS 

Our strategy has 12 headline targets split across our four themes:  

   

   

   

   

We also have our climate emergency target, which applies to all our themes, being: 

 Net Zero by 2038. 

 Climate Ready by 2038.  

  

Page 29



Environment Strategy: Everyday, Life 

10 
 

WHY IS THIS STRATEGY NEEDED 

Our stra
[...]
ove the health and wellbeing 
for their children, encouraging parents, pupils, and staff to choose healthier and more climate 
friendly modes of transport to and from school. 

For more information: https://kirkleestogether.co.uk/2022/03/21/seven-schools-achieve-
modeshift-stars-awards/ 

 

Partner Case Study 2: Environmental Projects in Kirklees (EPIKS) 

EPIKS is a not-for-profit business that runs environmental projects across Kirklees. 

They operate a fleet of e-bikes and offer taster sessions, training and led rides so that people 

can experience the value of e-bikes as a low carbon mode of travel. This involves taking e-bikes 

Page 45

https://thetrupgrade.co.uk/
https://www.sustrans.org.uk/find-a-route-on-the-national-cycle-network/spen-valley-greenway
https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-england-leeds-66157000
https://kirkleeslocaltv.com/health-and-wellbeing/memorial-fund-in-memory-of-father-and-son-crash-victims-showcases-first-project/
https://streetbikes.org.uk/
https://kirkleestogether.co.uk/2022/03/21/seven-schools-achieve-modeshift-stars-awards/
https://kirkleestogether.co.uk/2022/03/21/seven-schools-achieve-modeshift-stars-awards/


Environment Strategy: Everyday, Life 

26 
 

to places of work, community groups and events. Their ‘Walk, Wheel, Ride’ project also gives 

tailored support to people on all aspects of active travel.  

For more information, please visit: E-Bikes Projects | EPIKS - Environmental Projects In 

Kirklees or Walk Wheel Ride: cycling, wheeling and walking in Kirklees. 

A summary of data for Kirklees on the Move can be found in Appendix D. 

WHAT WE WANT TO ACHIEVE 

TARGETS 

 60% of journeys within Kirklees to be Sustainable Journeys by 2030. (SED, E4A) 

 100% of fleet vehicles to be zero carbon by 2038 (RF).  

 All of Kirklees homes to be within 1km of public transport via a safe pedestrian route by 2038 
(E4A). 

Sustainable Journeys Explained 

Sustainable journeys covers modes of transport that have low to no impact on
[...]
mmunity Lead

Council Lead

Bringing it 
Home

Partner Lead

Community Lead

Council Lead

Kirklees on 
the Move

Partner Lead

Community Lead

Council Lead

Page 48



Environment Strategy: Everyday, Life 

29 
 

 Leveraging spend on other programmes (e.g. infrastructure, transport, housing). 

 Recirculating cost savings in areas such as reduced energy use 

 Accounting for local economic impact of co-benefits (e.g. jobs created or better health 
outcomes). 

 Pursuing major national funding programmes (e.g. Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund, 
Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme, Levelling Up, Nature for Climate). 

 Major programmes exploring the Public Works Loan Board and UK Infrastructure Bank. 

 Procurement value added (e.g. through Social Value frameworks). 

 Section 106 and Community Interest Levy.  

 Retained Business Rates for sustainable business programmes. 

 Town or city-centre based work within budgets of Business Improvement Districts. 

 Biodiversity offsets, net gain, and natural capital accounting.  

 Co-delivery through utility funds for land management. 
Nature-related financial disclosures from private sector partners to support strategic 
aims. 

 Green Bonds, Community Investment Bonds, and debt finance. 

 Levy mechanisms which can directly fund sustainable projects.  

With so many schemes and resources available, having a well set-out and clear strategy for 
action such as this one makes bidding for resources faster and more efficient. 

MONITORING, EVALUATING AND REPORTING 

OUR PROGRESS 

This strategy is a high-level framework to help inform and provide direction for action, much of 
which will sit underneath this document, within action plans and associated documents that are 
developed and delivered by organisations and business (including Kirklees Council) across the 
district. 

We will monitor, evaluate, and report progress against the ambition within the strategy via the 
following mechanisms: 

 Quarterly ‘
[...]
r) 

 Tree Policy (October)  

 2 Year Highways Capital Plan (January)  

 Highways and Road Safety (January)  

 Environmental Sustainability Strategy (February) 

 Waste Procurement (Private Item) (March) 

 Parks and Greenspace Vision (TBC)  

 Events (Woven/Pride/Year of Music) (TBC)  

 Parking Strategy Review (TBC) 
 
 
Items not yet scheduled: 

 Fleet Replacement  

 Street Lighting  

 Statutory Food Hygiene Plan 2024 – 2025 / Statutory Health & Safety Plan 2024 – 2025  

 Future Bereavement Services Offer  

 Heat District Energy Network  
 
 
 

Upcoming Panel visits Ideas: 

 Energy from Waste (EfW) and Materials Recycling Facility (MRF) Scrutiny Visit (September) 

P
age 84



V1 

9 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Declaration of Interests
	8 Environment Strategy: Everyday Life
	APPENDIX 1_'Environment Strategy Everyday Life'_FINAL_Scrutiny
	APPENDIX 2_ Env Strategy Resident Survey Outputs_FINAL_Scrutiny

	9 Work Programme 2023/2024



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Jodie Harris  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Wednesday 21st February 2024 
 
Present:   
 Councillor Timothy Bamford 

Councillor Hannah McKerchar 
Councillor Matthew McLoughlin 
Councillor Will Simpson 
Councillor John Taylor 

  
Co-optees Garry Kitchin 
  
In attendance:   
 Katherine Armitage, Service Director - Climate Change & 

Environmental Strategy 
Robert Green 

  
Observers:   
   
  
Apologies:   
 

 
1 Appointment of Chair 

RESOLVED: That Councillor Hannah McKerchar be appointed as Chair for the 
duration of the meeting.  
 

2 Membership of the Panel 
No apologies were received. 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
The Panel considered the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 10th January 
2024. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the previous meetings be approved. 
 
 

4 Declaration of Interests 
No Interests were declared. 
 

5 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in the public session. 
 

6 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received 



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel -  21 February 2024 
 

2 
 

 
7 Public Question Time 

No public questions were received.  
 

8 Environment Strategy: Everyday Life 
The Panel considered the Environment Strategy: Everyday Life presented by 
Katherine Armitage, Service Director - Environmental Strategy and Climate Change.  
Councillor Aafaq Butt, Cabinet Member for Culture and Greener Kirklees was also in 
attendance.  
 
During the presentation it was explained that;  

 The Environment Strategy aimed to address the climate emergency whilst 
also tackling the ecological emergency and broader social and economic 
challenges.  

 The Strategy was a high-level partnership framework which aimed to achieve 
a more environmentally sustainable future.  

 It outlined the vision to harness the power of the natural environment to 
improve the lives of people living, working and studying in Kirklees.  

 The detailed plans for the delivery of the targets set out in the overarching 
strategy were incorporated into the various policies and documents beneath 
it.  

 The Strategy had been co-designed with key stakeholders including 1039 
residents and 549 representatives of partner organisations, businesses, 
institutions and community groups.  

 The Strategy was organised into 4 pillars which covered 12 targets and 31 
wider objectives. The 4 pillars were:  
o Closing The Loop: Tackling waste through ensuring all products, 

systems and services are designed to maximise value and minimise 
waste. 

o Nurturing Nature: Nature recovery and biodiversity, including a 
reinforced local plan and nature-based solutions for issues like flooding, 
woodland creation, and peatland restoration. 

o Bringing It Home: Renewable energy and more sustainable 
neighbourhoods, including net zero new housing and a focus on reducing 
fuel poverty through renovating homes to be greener 

o Kirklees On The Move: Better, greener transport options for all, including 
better rural bus connections, more walking and cycling and a radically 
improved Electric Vehicle charging network. 

 The Strategy also set out 3 key priorities which underpinned all work streams 
including: 
o Sustainable Economic Development: Supporting sustainable 

opportunities for growth and avoiding short-term economic plans that 
worked against nature and climate targets. 

o Resilient Futures: Nurturing ‘Climate ready’ communities, making them 
better prepared for the impacts of climate change, and coping with the 
effects, especially for the most vulnerable. 

o Environment for All: Supporting fairness, greater inclusion, diversity, 
and accessibility, particularly for underrepresented communities, minority 
groups or those with disabilities. 



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel -  21 February 2024 
 

3 
 

 The vision set out in the strategy was to be implemented through a 
partnerships pledge to enable collective action and deliver the ambition for 
the district.  

 The voluntary pledges asked for a two-fold commitment to act and monitor 
progress.  

 10 partners had already pledged in advance of approval of the strategy by 
Cabinet and more pledges were anticipated following the completion of 
internal governance processes. 

 Effective governance was key to ensure that the relevant monitoring, 
evaluation, and reporting was undertaken to translate the strategy into 
tangible change. 

 To achieve change work was needed across services to embed the ambition 
within policies, processes and governance.  

 As a Council a Learning and Organisational Development module was to be 
launched to colleagues across all services to embed the principles of the 
strategy into day-to-day work.  

 Building on previous successes there were plans to explore innovative and 
mainstream ways to resource measures, including recirculating cost-savings 
in areas such as reduced energy use, Biodiversity Offsets, Net Gain and 
Natural Capital Accounting, S106 and the Community Interest Levy.   

 Funding programmes and co-funding opportunities with Partners would also 
be pursued.  

 The next steps were to seek approval for the Strategy from the Cabinet, and 
thereafter the Council.  

 In the meantime, work would continue to obtain partnership support and ‘pre-
approval’ pledges as well as the development of a communications plan for a 
launch of the strategy and the partnership pledge.  
 

In noting the presentation, the Panel welcomed the collaborative approach taken to 
the co-production and development of the strategy. In the discussion to follow 
questions and comments were invited from the Panel, with the following issues 
being covered: 

 In response to requests from the Panel for more detail around the plans to 
deliver the ambition to restore degraded Peatland by 2038 it was explained 
that: 

o The targets included in the strategy were in line with the Environment 
Act and other reports in relation to Peatland.  

o Moors of the Future were one of the pre-approval pledges received.  
o The Calder and Colne Valley landscape recovery project included 

taking a multi-pronged approach to achieving outcomes in relation to 
land recovery where the core objective was to work with landowners to 
better manage landscapes.  

 In relation to the projection of the cost of transition it was confirmed that this 
was a combination of public and private investment and as recommended by 
the Panel it was agreed that this be made clear in the strategy.   

 In relation to the reference to high inflation in the strategy, the Panel 
recommended that: 



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel -  21 February 2024 
 

4 
 

o The statement be revisited prior to presentation to Cabinet to ensure 
the most up to date information be included at the time of 
consideration.  

o It be highlighted in the strategy that reliance on fossil fuels increased 
vulnerability national to inflationary pressures.  

 In response to a question from the Panel about the role of the Environment 
Group, it was confirmed that the Group was one of the key partners engaged 
in the co-production of the strategy and had pledged to the document. A 
continuous dialogue would be maintained with the group as they evolved as 
an organisation. 

 In response to concerns raised by the Panel around reliance on HR 
resources to measure impact it was noted that it was important to balance the 
cost benefits and use of officer/resource time against the value of the type of 
assessments undertaken.  

 In response to concerns raised by the Panel around setting out ambitious 
targets without a clear plan for delivery it was advised that clear targets for 
delivery, benchmarking and interim milestones were included in various 
action plans sitting within the overarching Environment Strategy some of 
which were already in existence (i.e -the Climate Change Action Plan) and 
some were to be developed to follow.  

 In response to concerns raised by the Panel around realistic scope for 
delivery of headline targets i.e.- (i) all building in Kirklees to be energy 
efficient to a minimum of EPC band C by 2030 and (ii) all residential 
properties to be within 1km of public transport connection via a safe 
pedestrian route by 2038,  it was explained that:  

o Targets included in the strategy balanced national Government targets 
/Sustainability Standards against the ambition of residents /key 
partners as well what was achievable in line with district targets. 

o 99.1.% of residential dwellings within the district were within 500m 
radius of public transport options but this didn’t include safe accessible 
routes.  

o 35.1% of residential properties in the district were in band C or above.   

 The Panel acknowledged that the Strategy and headline targets had some 
academic basis alongside high level ambition but highlighted that it was 
important to set realistic targets for delivery to maintain accountability during 
arising challenges throughout the lifetime of the strategy (i.e.- fluctuating 
priorities and costs etc). 

 The Panel welcomed the inclusion of elected members in the development of 
the strategy and recommended that engagement continued to be actioned 
during its delivery.   

 In response to questions raised by the Panel around data collection, it was 
confirmed that monitoring and evaluation was a nationally agreed method for 
delivery and setting targets, and the approach was a fundamental element of 
translating the strategy to action.  

 In relation to requests for clarity around the targets, it was agreed that:  
o The language used to be revisited and reassessed to ensure the 

information was accessible as a public facing document.  
o A definitions glossary be added to the close of the strategy to increase 

understanding and accessibility.  



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel -  21 February 2024 
 

5 
 

 In relation to the Panel’s concerns around targets to influence consumption it 
was acknowledged that: 

o There were actions that needed to be taken at both a local level and a 
national level to achieve change. 

o The focus in the strategy was on the areas where the Council could 
provide meaningful influence including providing education around 
consumer behaviour in relation to food waste.  

o It was noted that there was strong evidence to show that significant 
success could be had through behaviour change, however the Panel’s 
concerns around setting high targets that were reliant on individual 
behaviour were noted and it was agreed to revisit this element as a 
part of reconsidering the deliverability of targets. 

o It was noted that local farm shops did not always provide local produce 
and could be significantly more expensive. 

 In response to questions raised by the Panel around the target for ‘100% 
electric of fleet vehicles to be carbon neutral by 2038’ it was explained that: 

o The target related specifically to Kirklees fleet vehicles in line with net 
zero targets, but partner businesses could also pledge to this ambition. 

o Infrastructure improvements were required which would be outlined in 
more detail in the forthcoming Fleet Replacement and EV strategies.  

 In response to questions raised by the Panel around Tree Cover it was 
confirmed that this figure provided was in line with White Rose Forrest 
targets. 

 In response to questions raised by the Panel around how planning laws may 
restrict delivery of some targets, it was explained that it was important to 
operate within national legal constraints, but local decision making could be 
influenced through the development of supplementary planning documents 
and other policies to support delivery.   

 In response to a question from the Panel in relation to ensuring that 
underrepresented voices were included as part of the process, it was advised 
that there was an existing route for engagement, but a funding bid was in 
process and if successful could support further community outreach.  

 In relation to the decision-making flight path and the next steps for reporting 
on delivery it was agreed that: 

o The Panel’s recommendations and comments in relation to clarifying 
targets would be reflected upon and reshared with the Panel as an 
added step in the flightpath with the ambition of the document to be 
live by the summer 2024.  

o There be regular updates on progress and delivery of the Strategy to 
the Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel.  

 
RESOLVED: The Panel noted the Environment Strategy: Everyday Life and 
recommended that:  

1. It be made clear in the strategy that the projected cost of transition was a 
combination of public and private investment. 

2. The reference to high inflation rates be revisited prior to Cabinet to ensure 
current information was included at the time of consideration.     

3. It be referenced in the Strategy that reliance on fossil fuels increased 
vulnerability to national inflation pressures.  

4. Elected members continued to be engaged in the delivery of the strategy.  



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel -  21 February 2024 
 

6 
 

5. The language used in relation to actions and targets be reassessed to ensure 
the information was accessible as a public facing document.  

6. A glossary setting out definitions of key terms and acronyms be included at 
the close of the strategy to increase accessibility.  

7. The Panel’s comments in relation to revisiting targets including (i) clarity of 
language (ii) influence and impact of individual behaviour change and (iii) 
scope for delivery be reflected upon and reshared with the Panel as an 
additional stage in the flightpath.   

8. Regular updates on progress be provided to the Environment and Climate 
Change Scrutiny Panel during delivery of the strategy.  

 
9 Work Programme 2023/2024 

The Panel considered its Work Programme for the 2023/24 municipal year.   
 
RESOLVED:  The Panel noted the work programme, and it was agreed that an 
update in relation to operational issues of bin collections be requested for 
presentation in March. 

 
 
 
 


